
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee   

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/NJ1QWC7wbGk 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/NJ1QWC7wbGk


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 May 

2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY CLUSTER AREA - UPDATED DELIVERY PLAN 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
5. MARK LANE PUBLIC REALM AND TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS - 

PHASES 2 AND 3 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
6. FREDERICK'S PLACE - GATE AND ACCESS RESTRICTION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
 
 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 26 May 2020  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held on Tuesday, 26 May 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Marianne Fredericks 
William Upton 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee 
Ian Hughes 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain’s Department 

Gillian Howard - Department of the Built Environment 

Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment 

Melanie Charalambous - Department of the Built Environment 

Clarisse Tavin - Department of the Built Environment 

Tom Noble 
Daniel Laybourn 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Kristian Turner 
Neil West 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Members and those 
watching the live broadcast of the meeting via YouTube, before reminding 
Members of the guidance circulated for the conducting of remote meetings. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25 February 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Outstanding References 
The Director of the Built Environment updated the Sub Committee on Beech 
Street. The Beech Street Zero Emissions Zone had been operational as of 18 
March, but lockdown measures had made it difficult to assess the impact of the 
scheme. A Member suggested increased signage and messaging may be 
required to improve compliance with the scheme. In relation to Dockless Bikes, 
a Member raised the issue of e-scooters which may be legalised for road use in 
due course. Arrangements for managing them would be required as a matter of 
course, possibly by extension of the existing measures in respect of dockless 
bikes. 
 

4. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS - ALL CHANGE AT BANK  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
presenting a Gateway 3 outline options appraisal for improvements to Bank 
Junction as part of the All Change at Bank project. The Director of the Built 
Environment introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the key 
points, as well as outlining each of the options presented to the Sub 
Committee, and advising that the plans were able to account for the 
circumstances arising from the Covid-19 outbreak and the City’s recovery plan 
had been taken into consideration. 
 
The Sub Committee then proceeded to discuss the proposals. Members were 
supportive of proceeding with the project, but sought assurances or further 
details regarding integration with other projects, additional costs, consultation, 
traffic restrictions, and possible delays to works on Bank Station. In response to 
questions from Members, the Director of the Built Environment advised that the 
project would be compatible with the Covid-19 recovery programme, and 
outlined the consultation undertaken so far, with further public consultation 
scheduled in early 2021.  
 
The Director of the Built Environment advised that it was possible that the 
upgrades to Bank Station would be delayed, but this had not yet been 
confirmed, and officers would report on this once information became available. 
Officers continued to work closely with TfL on traffic restrictions and options for 
bus rerouting. The Director of the Built Environment then gave the Sub 
Committee further detail on pedestrian space uplift, road closures and bus 
diversions under some of the options presented. In response to a question from 
a Member, the Director of the Built Environment assured the Sub Committee 
that access groups would be consulted on the project’s design to ensure good 
accessibility and mobility in the area. 

Page 2



 

 

 
Arising from the discussion, the recommendations were put to vote amongst 
eligible Members, who voted unanimously in favour of the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Note the additional secured £4 million funding for the project from the 
2019 Capital Bid process; 
 

2. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £5-5.6M (excluding 
risk); 

  
3. Approve Options I, IV and V as the closure/restriction options to take 

forward to Gateway 4 for additional feasibility design; 
 

4. Agree the revised budget line amounts in Table 1 (section 3), which 
remain within the existing approved budget allocation of £1,583,457; 
and 

 
5. Delegate authority to the Director of the Built Environment to approve 

budget adjustments, above the existing authority within the project 
procedures and in consultation with Chamberlains, between budget 
lines if this is within the approved total project budget amount. 

 
5. CITY CLUSTER AREA PROGRAMME - UPDATED DELIVERY PLAN 

The Sub Committee was advised that the report had been deferred. The 
Director of the Built Environment explained that the impact of Covid-19 had 
implications for the project, and the deferral would allow greater opportunity to 
assess traffic and pedestrian measures. 
 

6. CITY PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS CONSOLIDATED OUTCOME REPORT, 
GATEWAY 6  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
presenting the consolidated outcome reports for consolidates the outcome 
reports for seven City Public Realm projects; Fredericks Place, 8-10 Moorgate, 
1 Angel Court, 11-19 Monument St, Monument St/Lower Thames St, 
Fenchurch Place and Lime Street/Cullum Street. The Sub Committee 
expressed their commendation, as the projects produced excellent outcomes 
and impressive enhancements, with all projects coming in under budget, and 
gave thanks to officers and the Projects Sub Committee for their management 
of the projects. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Director of the Built Environment 
advised that Section 278 underspends would be returned to respective 
developers, but that officers could review Section 106 agreements for in caser 
there was scope to redistribute those underspends. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

a) Note the report and receive the outcome information; and 

Page 3



 

 

 
b) Approve the recommendations on each individual project report as set 

out. 
 

7. 20 FARRINGDON/OLD FLEET LANE GATEWAY 6  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
presenting Gateway 6 outcomes for the 20 Farringdon / Old Fleet Lane project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 
a) Approve the content of this outcome report; 
 
b) Authorise the Chamberlain’s department to return unspent section 278 
funds to the Developer as set out in the respective legal agreement subject to 
the verification of the final account; and 
 
c) Agree to close the 20 Farringdon/ Old Fleet Lane project. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
A Member raised that they had noticed a recent increase in incidences of 
graffiti around the Square Mile. The Director of the Built Environment confirmed 
that there had been a recent increase in incidents, and advised that Members 
should still report incidents, which would then be rectified. A Member added 
that incidents of graffiti could also be reported through the ‘Love the Square 
Mile’ app. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the planned 7am-7pm road 
closures, the Director of the Built Environment gave assurances that efforts 
would be made to make timed access restrictions as consistent as possible. 
The Director of the Built Environment added that as part of the Transport 
Strategy a request was made to review the Congestion Charge with regards to 
the Square Mile. Going forward, it was hoped that next-generation road user 
charging would enable more sophisticated schemes. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members and officers for their attendance and thanked 
Members of the public watching the live broadcast, before closing the meeting. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee   
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 4



Committee(s): 
Planning and Transportation Committee – For decision 
Streets and Walkways Sub – For decision 
Projects Sub – For decision 
Open Spaces Committee - For information  
 

Date(s): 
14 July 2020 
07 July 2020 
30 July 2020 
14 July 2020 

Subject: 
City Cluster Area – Updated Delivery Plan 
 
Unique Project Identifier: 
City Cluster and Fenchurch Healthy Streets Plan - 
12071 
City Cluster Vision Phase One - 12072 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
  

Report author: 
Maria Herrera – City Public Realm 

 

Summary  

This report seeks approval for an updated City Cluster area delivery plan 2020-2023, centred around 
three programmes that will enable the initial set of high priority projects to be developed and 
implemented. The pro
[...]
 out three new programmes: 

Programme 
1 

Pedestrian Priority and Traffic Reduction: Ensure streets can 
safely accommodate the projected increases in pedestrians and 
cyclists by rebalancing the street capacity. 

Programme 
2 

Well-being and Climate Change Resilience: The improvement of 
public spaces and introduction of greenery to deliver an enhanced 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



environment, in line with objectives of the City’s Climate Action 
Strategy 

Programme 
3 

Activation and Engagement: Deliver public places that are 
welcoming and inclusive, encouraging public participation and 
social engagement.  

 

These programmes have an estimated cost between £2.4 - £2.9m for the delivery of the initial three 
years of work (2020-2023). This is to be funded from existing Section 106 contributions and the TfL 
Liveable Neighbourhood grant, which are both are specific in geography and purpose to be used for 
improvements in the City Cluster. At the time of writing (June 2020), the TfL grant for 2020-2021 
has been put on hold as a result of the impacts of Covid-19. However further guidance is expected 
from TfL in the coming months. 

Further transformational change is planned to be delivered in future years (2024-2029), when 
additional funding becomes available. This will include additional S106 and S278 contributions, 
potential further TfL grant funding, and CIL funding with funding bids to be submitted as required 
(see Appendix 4). 

The initiation and development of individual projects within the three programmes will be subject to 
separate Gateway reports. A Gateway 3 report on the Well-being & Climate Change Resilience 
programme is attached in Appendix 5 for decision. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

 
1. Agree the updated City Cluster area delivery plan 2020-2023 as set out in this report.  

 

2. Note the estimated cost of £2.4m - £2.9 to deliver the three programmes for 2020-2023, to 
be fully funded by site specific Section 106 contributions and the Transport for London 
Liveable Neighbourhoods grant, however this cost estimate does not preclude the 
opportunity to secure additional funding to deliver further change where there is a 
demonstrable need from TfL, from restricted funds linked to local development sites or from 
third party sponsorship, subject to Member approval (refer to Appendix 4 for detailed 
information on funding structure). 
 

3. Note that gateway reports will be submitted for each individual project and area programme 

reports are to be submitted annually. 
 

4. Approve the allocation of £37k staff costs from the Pinnacle S106 towards the development 

and management of the City Cluster Area programme. 

 

5. Approve the appended report: “Gateway 3: Well-being and Climate change resilience 

Programme”, see Appendix 5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 6



Main report 

 

Background and Public consultation outcomes 

1. The City Cluster Vision (adopted in May 2019) provides a framework for the 

transformation of the streets and public spaces in order to manage the projected growth 

within the City Cluster and mitigate the impact of new developments. The public 

consultation on the City Cluster Vision identified 4 main themes which were strongly 

supported by stakeholders, these are: 

• Delivery of an improved walking environment 

• Radical change implemented within shorter timeframes 

• Rebalancing streets to reflect user needs 

• Streets and spaces that are vibrant, attractive and green 

The proposals in the Vision respond to the feedback provided during the public consultation 
and aim to deliver additional on-street capacity for pedestrians, public realm enhancements, 
measures to reduce the impact of climate change, delivering healthy and active streets and 
improving well-being. 

2. The Transport Strategy (adopted in June 2019) identifies that in areas where there is 

significant change and development proposed, an area-based approach to traffic 

management wil
[...]
 public realm works in the area. 
 

Project Overview 

2. The Mark Lane public realm enhancement project lies within the 
Fenchurch and Monument Street Area Enhancement Strategy and seeks 
to facilitate and enhance north-south pedestrian movement across the 
area and improve pedestrian experience and access to and from 
Fenchurch Street Station by:  

 

• Raising sections of carriageway to footway level, particularly in New 
London Street, which will also be fully pedestrianised. 

• Re-instating the Traffic and Environment Zone (Ring of Steel). 

• Widening footways in Mark Lane and re-introducing greenery 
surrounding streets, such as Crutched Friars. 

• Opportunities for planting and seating in surrounding streets such as 
Crutched Friars.   

 

3. There are also wider aspirational transportation improvements that aim to 
reduce road danger, improve access and maintain the integrity of the 
local street network within proximity of Mark Lane. 

 
 

Please see Appendix 1 which identify the Phase 2 works site and the extent 
of the catchment of streets included in the wider project area for 
improvement, in the Section 106 Plan (Phase 3).   
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



v.April 2019 

RAG Status: Green (as last report to committee) 

Risk Status: Low (as last report to committee) 

Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk):  

£905,746.  A more detailed breakdown of this allocation can be seen in 
Appendix 3, Table 6. 

Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): The  

revised total project budget increase from £509,914 (2008) to £905,746 
(2020), simply combines the public realm (£716,091) and transportation 
improvements (£189,655) programmes and includes the interest and 
indexation that was not previously included. 

Appendix 3, table 6, shows a detailed breakdown of the funding total and 
funding sources attributable to this project. 
 

Background to Scope increase and Programme  

The two main streets in the project area are New L
[...]
reet and Mark Lane. 
 

10. Phase 2B works would ordinarily be implemented independent of 
transportation works. However, if the works programme for this element 
is impacted by the timetable for implementing wider transportation 
considerations, the Phase 2B works will be deferred to align 
programmes. 
 

11. The nature of the aforementioned transport impacts on Mark Lane and 
the wider local street network, will be the subject of a separate report 

Page 21



v.April 2019 

(Gateway 3/4/5) at a later date covering the transport considerations and 
improvements in the area. (Phase 3). These proposals will be developed 
in collaboration with public realm improvements in the area. See Section 
6: Programme and Key Dates. 
 

Unforeseen Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic 

12. Please see Section 6: Programme and Key Dates.  

 

2. Requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 3/4/5 - Phase 3, Mark Lane Transportation 
Improvements 

Next Steps:  

• Finalise the construction package for implementing improvements to New 
London Street ahead of a summer 2020 build to tie in with duration of the 
experimental closure of New London Street. 

• Carry out a further design appraisal in the Mark Lane area mindful of the 
potential programme impact on traffic in the Fenchurch area and potential 
access requirements to facilitate the redevelopment of 50 Fenchurch 
Street. 

• Develop Phase 3 design that has been informed by the design appraisal 
in the Mark Lane area. 
 

Requested Decisions:  

I. Agree authorisation to increase the current approved budget of £69,261 
by £2,869 to cover the overspend as per Appendix 3, Table 3. 
 

II. Agree to utilise the underspend of £15,651 from the previous works 
phase towards the completion of public realm works. (Phases 2A and 
2B) 
 

III. Agree authorisation to initiate public realm works on New London Street 
and Mark Lane to be fully funded from the Local Community Facilities 
and Environmental Improvement Contributions from 64-74 Mark Lane 
Section 106 agreement (£633,168) and Mariner House Section 106 
agreement (£82,923), at a total cost of £716,091. (Phases 2A and 2B) 
 

IV. Agree authorisation to carry out a design appraisal in the Mark Lane 
(Phase 3) area to establish the impacts of proposals at Fenchurch Place 
and the redevelopment of 50 Fenchurch Street on the local street 
network; at a cost of £25,000, funded by the Public Transport 
Contribution of £189,655 from the 64-74 Mark Lane Section 106 
agreement.  
 

V. Approve the revised total project budget increase from £509,914 to 
£905,746 which combines the public realm (£716,091) and 
transportation improvements (£189,655) programmes. 
 
 

VI. Delegated authority be granted to the Director of the Built Environment 
for implementing transportation improvements (Phase 3), provided costs 
are not exceeded in a subsequent Gateway 3/4/5 Report. 

Page 22



v.April 2019 

3. Budget 
 

13. Total cost of the project is £905,746, which consists of £822,823 from the 
64-74 Mark Lane Section 106 Agreement, and £82,923 from the Mariner 
House Section 106 Agreement. 
 

14. The increase is as a result of indexation and interest accrued, whilst 
recognising the benefit of running public realm and wider transportation 
works in parallel.  
 

15. Please see Appendix 3 which contains tabulated breakdowns on the 
project spend to date, and budgets required to reach the next stage of 
reporting.  

 
 

Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: N/A 
 

4. Design 
summary 

The project is to be delivered in phases and these are as follows. (See 
Appendix 1) 
 
 
 

Phase 1: 70 Mark Lane Footway Perimeter Improvements (Completed) 
16. Phase 1 works included resurfacing the 70 Mark Lane development 

perimeter footway in York Stone. As part of this phase of work the Traffic 
& Environment Zone (TEZ), commonly known as the Ring of Steel was 
also reinstated, having previously been removed to accommodate 
access requirements to facilitate the 
[...]
 
identified. These temporary bays will allow an 
expansion of dockless cycle hire operations to 
support people who wish to cycle and reduce 
demand for public transport. We anticipate that 
these temporary bays will be ready in July. 
 

3 December 2019 
25 February 2020 
 

Beech Street Transport and Public 
Realm Improvements 
The project will address air quality 
issues by reducing traffic that pass 

Director of 

the Built 

Environment 

Ongoing 

 

 

The experimental traffic restrictions went live on 
18 March. Coinciding with COVID 19 restrictions, 
traffic volumes along Beech Street remain 
significantly less than pre-scheme flows. Air 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



through the tunnel. At the same time, 
it aims to deliver a vibrant street with a 
high-quality public realm at the centre 
of the Culture Mile, which will also 
provide the opportunity to realise 
property outcomes. 

July 2020 quality improvements have been significant, 
however it isn’t possible to attribute how much of 
this is due to the experiment and how much to 
wider traffic patterns due to COVID 19. 
 
The restriction has been passively enforced with 
warning letters since it was implemented. Active 
enforcement is likely to commence in July.  
 
10k local residents and businesses will receive a 
letter in advance of enforcement beginning. 
Advanced warning signage, the same as pre-
scheme, will also be deployed around the area..  
 
To compensate for the COVID delay, the public 
consultation and scheme monitoring windows are 
being extended till the end of January 2021. 
 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City Cluster Area - Updated Delivery Plan
	5 Mark Lane Public Realm and Transportation Enhancements - Phases 2 and 3
	6 Frederick's Place - Gate and Access Restriction
	7 Outstanding References



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 7 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at Virtual Public Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on 

Tuesday, 7 July 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Zahur Khan -  

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Olumayowa Obisesan -  

Shani Annand-Baron -  

Kristian Turner -  

Melanie Charalambous -  

Clarisse Tavin -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub Committee noted a grammatical error on page 3 under Item 6 in 
relation to the treatment of underspends. 
 
RESOLVED – That, pending the above correction, the public minutes and non-
public summary of the meeting held on 26 May 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 



4. CITY CLUSTER AREA - UPDATED DELIVERY PLAN  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
seeking approval for an updated City Cluster area delivery plan 2020-2023, 
centred around 
three programmes that would enable the initial set of high priority projects to be 
developed and implemented. The Director of the Built Environment introduced 
the report and drew Members’ attention to the key points. The Sub Committee 
was advised that the project had been adjusted to account for COVID-19 
recovery work. 
 
The Sub Committee then proceeded to discuss the proposals. Members were 
supportive of the project, but sought assurances or further details regarding 
funding, the proposed Steering Group, project prioritisation and climate 
resilience. In response to a question from a Member, the Director of the Built 
Environment advised that there were contingencies in place with regards to the 
funding of the project, with some still awaiting confirmation. The Director of the 
Built Environment noted Members’ suggestions for inclusion on the Steering 
Group, and advised the Sub Committee on how the project would be linked to 
the Climate Action Strategy and other relevant City of London Corporation 
work. The Director of the Built Environment then gave the Sub Committee 
some further detail on project prioritisation arising from the impact of COVID-
19. 
 
The Chairman advised that he had received positive feedback on the proposals 
from people in the area and Ward Members, and added that improvements to 
local environments would be important in encouraging people back to the area. 
Arising from the discussion, the recommendations were put to vote amongst 
eligible Members, who voted unanimously in favour of the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Agree the updated City Cluster area delivery plan 2020-2023 as set out; 
 

2. Note the estimated cost of £2.4m - £2.9 to deliver the three programmes 
for 2020-2023, to be fully funded by site-specific Section 106 
contributions and the Transport for London Liveable Neighbourhoods 
grant, however this cost estimate does not preclude the opportunity to 
secure additional funding to deliver further change where there is a 
demonstrable need from TfL, from restricted funds linked to local 
development sites or from third party sponsorship, subject to Member 
approval (refer to Appendix 4 for detailed information on funding 
structure); 
 

3. Note that gateway reports will be submitted for each individual project 
and area programme reports are to be submitted annually; 
 

4. Approve the allocation of £37k staff costs from the Pinnacle S106 
towards the development and management of the City Cluster Area 
programme; and 

 



5. Approve the appended report: “Gateway 3: Well-being and Climate 
change resilience Programme”, as set out in Appendix 5 to the report. 

 
5. MARK LANE PUBLIC REALM AND TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS - 

PHASES 2 AND 3  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
seeking approval for Phases 2 and 3 of the Mark Lane Public Realm and 
Transportation Enhancements project. The Director of the Built Environment 
introduced the report and gave a short presentation on the proposals to the Sub 
Committee, outlining the project so far and the proposals for consideration. 
 
The Sub Committee then proceeded to discuss the proposals. In response to 
questions from Members, the Director of the Built Environment assured 
Members that the project accounted for a significant development in the vicinity, 
and the two projects would be connected without conflict. The Sub Committee 
was advised that the substantial increase in project cost, which had caused 
concerns, was mostly due to the addition of Phase 3 of the project, which had 
not originally been part of the project. The Director of the Built Environment 
further advised that the project was low-risk, with a more detailed Risk Register 
to be submitted to the Projects Sub Committee, and that officers were not 
expecting the proposed Traffic Order to be obstructed. 
 
Members were supportive of the scheme, and expressed particular approval for 
levelling up the roadway with the pavement within projects. Arising from the 
discussion, the recommendations were put to vote amongst eligible Members, 
who voted in favour of the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

1. Agree authorisation to increase the current approved budget of £69,261 
by £2,869 to cover the overspend as per Appendix 3, Table 3; 
 

2. Agree to utilise the underspend of £15,651 from the previous works 
phase towards the completion of public realm works. (Phases 2A and 
2B); 

 
3. Agree authorisation to initiate public realm works on New London Street 

and Mark Lane to be fully funded from the Local Community Facilities 
and Environmental Improvement Contributions from 64-74 Mark Lane 
Section 106 agreement (£633,168) and Mariner House Section 106 
agreement (£82,923), at a total cost of £716,091. (Phases 2A and 2B); 
 

4. Agree authorisation to carry out a design appraisal in the Mark Lane 
(Phase 3) area to establish the impacts of proposals at Fenchurch Place 
and the redevelopment of 50 Fenchurch Street on the local street 
network; at a cost of £25,000, funded by the Public Transport 
Contribution of £189,655 from the 64-74 Mark Lane Section 106 
agreement; 
 



5. Approve the revised total project budget increase from £509,914 to 
£905,746 which combines the public realm (£716,091) and 
transportation improvements (£189,655) programmes; and 
 

6. Delegated authority be granted to the Director of the Built Environment 
for implementing transportation improvements (Phase 3), provided costs 
are not exceeded in a subsequent Gateway 3/4/5 Report. 

 
6. FREDERICK'S PLACE - GATE AND ACCESS RESTRICTION  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
proposing the introduction a gate to restrict motor vehicle access from 7pm to 
7am on Mondays to Fridays at Frederick’s Place. The Chairman, introducing 
the item, advised the Sub Committee that following discussions with the Deputy 
Chairman and officers prior to the meeting, he proposed that the item be 
withdrawn, and the proposals paused for further consideration and due 
diligence before being brought forward to the Sub Committee for decision. 
 
Members were supportive of the withdrawal, and discussed several potential 
issues and aspects of the proposal that they felt should be addressed before 
any proposal was retuned to the Sub Committee for decision. Members were 
advised to submit any further comments or questions on the prospective 
proposal to officers so that they might also be addressed before any decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be withdrawn. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub Committee received a list of outstanding references. 
 
Dockless Bikes 
The Sub Committee noted that a report on e-scooters was due to be 
considered by the next meeting of the Planning & Transportation Committee. 
Members recognised that this was a period of heightened sensitivity relating to 
pavements and pedestrian and amenity space, which may require a different 
approach to that of dockless bikes. The Sub Committee noted that there was 
likely to be further reporting on the matter of e-scooters to come. 
 
Beech Street 
The Sub Committee noted the update provided by the Director of the Built 
Environment. The Director of the Built Environment advised Members that a 
date for commencing active enforcement had not been confirmed, but residents 
and business would be informed in good time beforehand. A Member advised 
that there was still some confusion around access to Cromwell Place, and this 
needed to be clarified before any enforcement started. In response to a 
question from a Member, the Director of the Built Environment advised that air 
quality data relating to small particles could be provided following the meeting. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment advised the Sub Committee that 
communications would be clear on the extended consultation period, and 
confirmed that London Wall was being monitored following a reported increase 
in traffic in that area. The Director of the Built Environment also advised that 



officers continued to meet with their counterparts from Islington with regards to 
the area, as well as the Old Street/Clerkenwell Road area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
A Member reported an increase in the use of mobility scooters in the Square 
Mile, which was likely to increase further if more restrictions of buses and taxis 
were introduced, and asked if this had been accounted for in the City of London 
Corporation’s plans, as it had become an issue elsewhere. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment responded that this was an important 
issue to raise and clear communication would be vital. As mobility scooters 
could be used on pavements, widening pavements would be important to 
ensure that mobility aids could be used comfortably with enough room for 
others too. It was hoped that the direction of the Transport Strategy would 
enable the space needed for all. 
 
The Chairman then thanked Members and officers for their attendance and 
thanked Members of the public watching the live broadcast, before closing the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.46 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee   
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


